
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillors Patel, Rennie and Stoneman. 

 

Fourth Member: 

Councillor Allen. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 

documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 

may be considered under part I or part II. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Floor 3 (West) Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Helen Rickman/Helen 

Prendergast 

T 01752 668000 

E http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 14 March 2022 

Public Document Pack

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
  

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair    

  

 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Grant of Premises Licence - The Catch Situated at 47 

Southside Street. The Barbican, Plymouth. PL1 2LD   

(Pages 1 - 14) 

  

 The Director for Public Health will submit a report on the grant of a premises licence for 

The Catch situated at 47 Southside Street. The Barbican, Plymouth. PL1 2LD. 
  

6. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 

by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  

Part II - Private Meeting 

 

Agenda 

 

Members of the Public to Note 

that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 

public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  

 

NIL. 

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

PREMISES LICENCE GRANT REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    22 March 2022 

Title of Report: Grant of Premises Licence  

Lead Member: Councillor John Riley (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 

Community Safety) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Marie Price (Senior Licensing Officer)  

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  The Catch  

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Richard Baker on behalf of Oceanic Seafood South West Limited, 

in respect of The Catch situated at 47 Southside Street. The Barbican, Plymouth. PL1 2LD. For the Grant 

of a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
      
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes 

within the plan. 

A Growing City: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between the need to 

protect residents and to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and proportionate 

regulatory framework.  This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow economic growth 

and opportunities for increased levels of employment. 

A Caring Council: The Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate framework to allow the 

effective control of alcohol supply and regulated entertainment to keep all members of society 

protected and feeling safe by focusing on prevention and early intervention. The licensing system 

minimise the burdens on business and to allow communities the opportunity to influence decisions. 

See Our Plan  

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Not applicable 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/new_corporate_plan.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 2 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Financial Risks  

Not Applicable 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None 

  
 
Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to 
the Council’s duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote 

good relations between people who share protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and those 

who do not. 

Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts a statutory duty on 

every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that it 

reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area. 

Published work / information: 

For more information please see the below links.  

Statement of Licensing Policy  

Licensing Act 2003 

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - April_2018                             

 

Appendices  

 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Briefing report title        

B  Equalities Impact Assessment (if applicable)        

 

Background papers:  

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background 

papers are unpublished works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose 

facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. 

Title of background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Application        

Page 2Agenda Item 5

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Licensing%20Policy%202019%20%20-%202024_2.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 3 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

        

   

 

 

Sign off: 
 

Fin Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Leg SD/2.

3.22/

3819

0 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Click here to enter text. 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?     Choose    

Date agreed: Date. 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  [electronic signature (or typed name and statement of ‘approved by 

email/verbally’)] 

Date approved: Date. 
 

 

 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 4 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

1.0    INTRODUCTION 

On the 27th January 2022 the licensing department received an application from Richard Baker on 

behalf of Oceanic Seafood South West Limited for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 

17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Catch situated at 47 Southside Street. The Barbican, 

Plymouth. PL1 2LD 

 

1.2   Grant application. 

       This application is for alcohol on sales at a Small seafood casual dining restaurant, take away 

(cooked food) and raw fish retail outlet. 

  

1.3    Licensable Activities. 

        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 

  

(j) Supply of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises. 

Monday to Sunday 10am to 10pm  

  

(l) Hours Premises are Open to the Public                       

Monday to Sunday 10am to 10pm 

 

 

1.4    The applicant has submitted an Operating Schedule (Appendix 1).   

 

1.5    Site Plan of Premises supplied by applicant. (Appendix 2). 

 

1.6    Representations have been received in respect of this application. 

 

1.7   Cumulative Impact Policy 

This application does fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact Policy applies and creates a 

rebuttable presumption that applications for new licences or variations to existing ones which are 

likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused unless the applicant can 

demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or 

more of the licensing objectives if the application were granted. However before the Licensing 

Authority can lawfully consider giving effect to this policy there must be a relevant representation 

from either a responsible authority or an interested party referring to information which was before 

the Licensing Authority when this special policy was developed. 

 

2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  

2.1    Devon & Cornwall Police – no representation was received as the Police agreed conditions with the    

applicant. The agreed conditions are at Appendix 3. 

 

2.2    Environmental Health – no representations  

   

Page 4Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 5 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 

 

2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 

 

2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 

 

2.6    Child Protection – no representations 

 

2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 

 

2.8    Health Authority (ODPH) – no representations. 

 

2.9    Licensing Authority – no representations. 

 

3.0   OTHER PARTIES 

    One letter of representation has been received that are attached to this report (Appendix 4). 

 

4.0    CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1    The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 

   

In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to: 

 

  the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 with the following 

paragraphs relevant to this application: 1.2 – 1.5, 1.16 – 1.17, 2.1, 2.3, 2.7-2.10, 2.15-2.21,  

9.3,9.11 – 9.12, 9.33 - 9.40, 9.42 – 9.44 , 10.10, 14.20 -14.23, 14.28, 14.39  -14.40, 14.44. 

    the Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being relevant to 

this application: Dispersal Policy (Page 12); Licensing Hours (Page 12), Location and Trading 

restrictions (page 17), Public Nuisance (Page 19), Licensing conditions (page 22), 

Cumulative Impact Assessment (Page 27),  

     the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties,  

     Cumulative impact Policy: This special policy is to be read in conjunction with the 

Statement of Licensing Policy  

 

 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1.  Grant the licence as asked. 

2.  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 6 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 

4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or only allow certain 

requested licensable activities. 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the whole or part 

of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate 

in order to promote the licensing objectives.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 7 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Page 7 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 8 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 
Page 8Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 9 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 10 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 11 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix 4 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 12 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Page 12Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 13 of 13 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Grant of Premises Licence - The Catch situated at 47 Southside Street. The Barbican, Plymouth. PL1 2LD



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 22 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Patel, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen and Stoneman (Fourth Member). 

 

Also in attendance:  Marie Price (Senior Enforcement Officer), Sharon Day (Lawyer) and Helen 

Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

25. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed that Councillor Rennie was appointed as Chair, and Councillor Patel 

was appointed as Vice Chair, for this particular meeting. 

 

26. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

27. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.  

 

28. Grant of Premises Licence - The Catch situated at 47 Southside Street. The 

Barbican, Plymouth. PL1 2LD   
 

The Committee having: 

 

1. heard from the applicant as follows: 

 

   the concerns of local residents have been factored into their plans for 

the business; 

 

   no objections to the licence from any relevant authorities; 

 

   they have adhered to all the licensing conditions from the Police; 

 

   the premises is a food orientated venue, with a substantial food in the 

form of a table meal being made available when the venue is open; 

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 22 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

   it is a premium seafood restaurant targeting the affluent and mature 

diners looking for something different; 

 

   the plan is to offer a selection of premium wines and alcoholic 

beverages; they will not be providing discounted beverages, happy 

hours or any other offer that would encourage excessive drinking or 

problematic behaviour. The alcohol is to compliment the food; 

 

   the premises previously operated as a shop/restaurant with similar 

opening hours to those proposed. It had, on occasion temporary event 

notices to provide alcohol for special events; 

 

   the licensing objectives will be adhered to through effective, 

responsible training and management, supervision of staff and the 

premises; 
 

   having the venue open and active in the later hours of the day will help 

elevate and discourage the mentioned antisocial behaviour within the 

Mitre Court gated entrance. Visible CCTV camera that have been 

installed will also help to discourage this; 

 

   public safety is key to provide a safe working environment for their 

staff and customers and the public who are passing the venue. They 

would ensure that there would be a minimum of 1.5 meters of space 

between any tables used outside and the pavement edge to prevent 

the public having to walk on the road. Any A-boards would be 

positioned so as not to cause any obstruction and would ensure 

accessibility for all; 

 

   music will be for background ambience only and they are very 

conscious of residents in the vicinity. They have installed a low decibel 

extraction system within the kitchen area to alleviate the need to have 

the front door open during busy times and to help reduce noise 

pollution from the venue; 

 

   all customers using the venue will be asked to be respectful of the local 

residents and keep the noise to a minimum when outside the venue; 

 

   the venture is in line with Plymouth's Ocean City vision as the produce 

will be promote local fishing boats and local seafood products catering 

to a more mature clientele; 

 

   clients will be asked to smoke away from the premises on the 

pavement opposite as there is much more space there, to be 

respectful of residents and the area will be monitored to ensure that 
no nuisance is caused to neighbours; 

 

   it is not envisaged that queues will form but if they did then clients 

phone numbers will be taken and an electronic system (open table) will 

be used to notify clients when their table is ready; 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 22 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

   the size of the venue is for 18 covers; 

 

   Mr Baker outlined his 20 year experience of working in hospitality in 

high end venues; 

 

   with correct supervision he did not believe that the venue would cause 

any additional issues in the area; 

 

2. considered the written representation from the other party as follows: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective: 

 

   there is a community trigger currently in place regarding ASB in the 

vicinity of the new premises. The night time economy attracts street 
drinkers, rowdy behaviour and public urination in residents doorways 

and destruction of property. Having another alcohol outlet will 

exasperate an already out of control problem (footfall, crowds) having 

another establishment will cause further conflict with the residents 

that live and sleep in the area overnight and will add to current ASB 

problems. The gated entry to Mitre Court is located next to the 

premises and is an historic spot for public urination.  Residents have 

used the 101 web chat services four times in February to report ASB.  

Reference was made to a Plymouth Live article which reported an 

Airbnb was used for a drug fuelled party which took place within Mitre 

Court which is situated behind the premises. 

 

Members considered this representation to be relevant under this 

licensing objective. Members disregarded the reference to the news 

article about the Airbnb as this was not relevant to any of their 

considerations for this licence. 

 

Members did not consider that the premises would add to the 

problems outlined in the representation for the following reasons: 

 

    the problems regarding public urination would be mitigated by 

the installation of the CCTV at the premises which was a 

positive factor; 

 

    the venue has only 18 covers and so is a small venue which will 

not cause a large increase in footfall or crowds. The booking 

system will ensure that queuing is dealt with effectively; 

 

    the business is a food based business with alcohol being an 

accompaniment to the food; 
 

    given nature of business and its target audience it would not 

contribute to existing problems in the area and will help to 

address some of the problems; 

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 22 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

    there had been no representations from any of the Responsible 

Authorities; 

 

 Public Safety Licensing Objective: 

 

   There was the potential for the obstruction of the pavement outside. 

Previous owners had tables and chairs outside which caused people to 

walk out into the traffic. The pavement is already narrow and if large 

crowds gather outside (smoking) it will cause pedestrians to walk into 

the road. 

 

This was considered to be relevant under this licensing objective 

however the applicant had confirmed that if tables were placed on the 

pavement there would be 1.5m for pedestrians to pass by. With 

regards to smokers causing obstruction on the pavement outside the 
premises, this was not directly linked to the alcohol licence as even 

without an alcohol licence patrons of the restaurant would need to go 

outside to smoke. However, the committee had noted that patrons 

would be encouraged to smoke in the area over the road from the 

premises where there was plenty of room and that the area would be 

monitored by the premises. Therefore, given this, the size of the 

premises and the management of the booking system the committee 

did not consider that this licensing objective would be undermined; 

 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective: 

 

   Noise is already loud from neighbouring premises and can be clearly 

heard in the other party's property. Music can only be heard from 

establishments on The Parade and Quay Road and it already affects 

their sleep. Music noise echoes around the area. The close proximity 

of this premises will make matters worse with crowds gathering 

outside and music being played. The other party has a partner who 

suffers from autism and already struggles with the noise. The new 

licence will exasperate that.  They have already spent £3000 on sound 

proofing. Due to the construction of the premises they believe that 

noise pollution will occur (they don't believe it will pass E1 building 

regulation). The property does not have any air conditioning, leading 

to the door being propped open and music from the property has 

previously been reported to PPS. The noise will cause them to be 

displaced from their home and it will affect their quiet enjoyment of 

the property. The Premises used to be a fudge shop with no issues in 

the 5 years the person has lived there. The issues have only arisen 

when the premises changed into an alcohol establishment serving food. 

It will not be in keeping with the immediate vicinity as most other 

businesses are shops and close at 6pm 
  

This was considered to be relevant under this licensing objective, 

however the committee did not believe that licensing objective would 

be undermined for the following reasons: 

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 22 March 2022 

OFFICIAL 

    the playing of music was not a licensable activity in relation to 

this application and was therefore not taken into consideration. 

The committee also disregarded reference to whether the 

building would come up to building regulation standards as this 

was not linked to the licensing objectives; 

 

    whilst whether not the premises was in keeping with the 

immediate vicinity was not strictly relevant to the committee's 

deliberations, it was noted that there were 3 other restaurants 

in the area rather than it being shops as mentioned in the 

representation; 

 

    the applicant had taken measures to reduce the risk of noise 

breakout by the installation of a low decibel kitchen fan which 

would save the door being opened for ventilation. 
 

    this was not a large venue as it only has 18 covers and the 

management have a booking system to prevent queues forming 

or problems with crowds; 

 

    the clientele will be there for food rather than purely for 

alcohol; 

 

    the last order for food will be at 9pm with the gradual dispersal 

of customers from then until 10pm which would avoid 

problems with dispersal and crowds. 

  

Agreed, that taking into account the representations and all that was said by the applicant 

detailed above, the committee agreed it was appropriate to grant the licence as they were 

satisfied that to do so would not undermine the licensing objectives. It was considered 

appropriate to depart from policy in this case as given the size of the premises, business 

model and steps to be taken by the applicant to mitigate any potential problems and the fact 

that there had been no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities, the 

committee did not consider that granting the licence would add to the cumulative impact in 

the area. The licence is granted subject to the following: 

 

  Mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act; 

 

  Conditions consistent with the applicant's operating schedule; 

 

  Conditions agreed with the police. 

 

  Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 
 


